employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined.  Based upon

these assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liabilities to the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of each net pension liability calculated

using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of each net

pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage

point lower (4.9%) or 1-percentage point higher (6.9%) than the current rate:

43

CITY OF LACKAWANNA, NEW YORK

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued

(10) Pension Plans, Continued

(a) New York State and Local Retirement Systems, Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liabilities to the Discount Rate,

Continued

   1% Current 1%

   Decrease Assumption Increase

   (4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

City’s proportionate share of the net ERS

pension asset (liability) $   (6,178,507) (1,965,110) 1,553,950

City’s proportionate share of the net PFRS

pension asset (liability) (26,851,505) (11,488,579) 1,203,442

   $ (33,030,012) (13,453,689) 2,757,392

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31,

2024 were as follows:

 Dollars in Millions

 ERS PFRS Total

Employers’ total pension liability $ (240,697) (46,138) (286,835)

Fiduciary net position  225,973 41,395 267,368

Employers’ net pension liability $  (14,724)  (4,743)  (19,467)

Ratio of fiduciary net position to the

 employers’ total pension liability 93.88% 89.72% 93.21%

(11) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)

Plan Description

The City’s defined benefit OPEB plan provides OPEB for all permanent full-time general and

public safety employees of the City.  The plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan

administered by the City.  Article 11 of the State Compiled Statuses grants the authority to

establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements to the City Council.  No

assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No.

75.

Benefits Provided

The City provides healthcare benefits for retirees and their dependents.  The benefit terms are